CYLINDER BLOCK & RELATED PARTS

6853

87838

373724
6731

o
™
<t
Q
o
o
a.
S8
/

N807419



CYLINDER BLOCK & RELATED PARTS

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFl | CARB
6009 Cylinder Block & Crankshaft Assembly. Includes crankshaft, rods, pistons, internal 1 X X
components
6010 Cylinder Block. Excludes crankshaft, rods, pistons, internal components 1 X X
6731 Qil Filter 1 X X
6853 Hose - Crankshaft Ventilation 1 X X
6890 Insert - Oil Filter 1 X X
87838 Pipe Plug 3/8 -18 Cy!. Block. 2 Front, 2 Rear, 1 Bottom 5 X X
373724 Connector 1/4 Hose X 3/8 Ex. Pipe 1 X X
6026 Plug .81 Cup 1 X X
6026 Plug .75 Cup 1 X X
B6AB30 Baffle - Crankcase Vent 1 X X
BA785 Qil Separator 1 X X
B6A666 Valve Asy. - Regulating Crankcase Vent 1 X X
6A008 Dowel - Cyl. Head to Block 2 X X
N807419 Bushing - Front Cover to Block 2 X X
N800135 Dowel Pin - Flywheel to Block 2 X X
N605890 Bolt - Baffle Plate to Cyl. Block M6 X 1 X 14 2 X X
87837 Pipe Plug 1/4-18 x .46 Cyl. Block 1 X X
87838 Pipe Plug 3/8-18 x .42 socket hex 1 X X
87838 Pipe Plug 3/8-18 x .42 socket hex 1 X X
N620482 Nut - Oil Pan Baffle 1 X X
6345 Stud - Bearing Cap to Oit Pump Screen & Cover M10x 1.5/ M12 x 1.75 x 108 1 X X
6345 Bolt - Main Bearing Cap M12 x 1.75 x 80 hex head 9 X X
6026 Plug - Cyl. Block & Cyl. Head 38.3 MM Cup 5 X X




GASKET KIT - UPPER

FPP00433
BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
6079 Gasket Kit - Upper 1 X X
Gasket Kit Upper Consists Of: 1
6700 Seal - Crankshaft Frt., Camshaft, Oil Pump Shaft 1 X X
8255 Gasket - Water Outlet Cyl. Head (Paper). Not used on 2.5 1
8255 Gasket - Water Outlet Cyl. Head (Rubber) 1 X X
6051 Gasket - Cylinder Head 1 X X
Insert - Exhaust Valve Seat 4 X X
6571 Seal - Valve Stem 8 X X
6584 Gasket - Valve/Rocker Arm Cover 1 X X
9439 Gasket - intake Manifold to Cylinder Head 1 X X




GASKET KIT - LOWER

6626

6700

6734

6710

6701

85%(

FPP00434

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
6E078 Gasket Kit - Lower 1 X X
Gasket Kit Lower Consists Of:
6701 Seal - Crankshaft Rear 1 X X
6700 Seal - Crankshatft Frt., Camshatt, il Pump Shatt 3 X X
6734 Gasket - Oil Drain Plug 1 X X
6020 Gasket - Front Cover Asy. 1 X X
6626 Gasket - Oil Pickup Tube 1 X X
8507 Gasket - Water Pump 1 X X
6710 Gasket - Oil Pan 1 X X




TIMING BELT COVERS

%& N605892
6C315

-

N807497
N804958 FPP00435
BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFl CARB
6019-B Cover Asy. - Engine Front with seal - 1 X X
6020 Gasket - Front Cover Asy. 1 X X
6019-C Cover - Timing Belt Inner 1 X X
6019-A Cover - Timing Belt Outer 1 X X
6026 Plug Button — 31.8 2 X X
6C315 Sensor Asy. - Crankshaft Timing Front Cover 1 X X
N605892 Screw - Crankshaft Sensor M6 X 1.0 X 20 1 X X
N621906 Nut & Washer - Front Cover M6 X 1.0 1 X X
N804958 Screw & Washer - Inner Cover M6 X 1.0 X 22.5 1 X X
N807288 Stud - Timing Belt Cover ta Front Cover MB X 1 X 1 X 1 X 61.8 1 X X
N807497 Bolt - Front Cover M6 X 37.5 3 X X
N808049 Stud - Inner Cover to Cyl. Head M8 X 1.25 X 51 1 X X
NB808534 Bolt - Timing Belt Cover Quter M6 X 1 X 17 1 X X




6261

CYLINDER HEAD

FPP00436

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
6049 Cylinder Head W/Plugs & Cam Brgs. Excludes Camshaft & Valves 1 X X
6051 Gasket - Cylinder Head 1 X X
6261 Bearing - Camshatt 4 X X
6261 Bearing - Camshatft .015 U/S AR X X
9278 Switch Asy. - Oil Pressure (Zamboni — See Group ZB-014-001) 1 X X
6026 Pipe Plug 1/4-18 Cyl. Head 3 X X
6065 Bolt - Cyl. Head 10 X X
6026 Plug - Cyl. Block & Cyl. Head 38.3 MM Cup 5 X X




PISTON ASSEMBLY

6211
6200

FPP00437

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI ARB
6108 Piston & Pin Asy. Std. Piston Grade 1,2 Marked on dome 4 X X
6148 Piston Ring Set Std. QTY. 1 Service part no. will service 2 pistons 4 X X
6200 Rod - Connecting 4 X X
6211 Bearing - Connecting Rod 8 X X
6214 Bolt - Connecting Rod 8 X X
6212 Nut - Connecting Rod 8 X X




CAMSHAFT & TIMING BELT

N800112

6B273

N604465
6613
391202
6700
N600414 6278 FPP00438
BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
6026 Plug - .81 Cup 1 X X
6250 Camshatft - Finished (Roller) 1 X X
6256 Sprocket - Camshatft. Also Used As Oil Pump Sprocket 2 X X
6268 beit - Timing 1 X X
6278 Washer - Camshaft Sprocket ) 1 X X
391202 Dowel Pin - Cam Sprocket % Dia. X .32 1 X X
6613 Retainer - Camshatft 1 X X
68273 Rod - Cam Qil Flow Control 1 X X
6K254 Tensioner Asy. - Timing Belt 1 X X
6K282 Bolt - Tensioner to Cyl. Head 1 X X
6L273 Spring - Timing Belt 1 X X
N600414 Bolt - Cam Sprocket M12 X 1.75 X 45 1 X X
N604465 Screw - Camshaft Piate M6 X 1.0 X 12 2 X X
NB800112 Screw & Washer - Tensioner Timing Belt M8 X 1.25 x 20 Hex Head 1 X X

9




6378

CRANKSHAFT & BEARINGS

6333

6700 6B316,

10

FPP00439



CRANKSHAFT & BEARINGS

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
6303 Crankshatt - Finished 1 X X
6306 Sprocket - Crankshaft 1 X X
6312 Damper Asy. - Crankshaft 1 X X
6333 Bearing - Main Crankshaft Upper Std. 4 X X
6333 Bearing - Main Crankshaft Upper .02 MM U/S AR X X
6333 Bearing - Main Crankshaft Upper .05 MM U/S AR X X
6333 Bearing - Main Crankshaft Upper .25 MM U/S AR X X
6333 Bearing - Main Crankshaft Upper .50 MM U/S AR X X
6333 Bearing - Main Crankshaft Upper .75 MM U/S AR X X
6333 Bearing - Main Crankshatft Upper 1.00 MM U/S AR X X
6337 Bearing - Thrust Crankshaft Upper Std. 1 X X
6337 Bearing - Thrust Crankshaft Upper .02 MM U/S AR X X
6337 Bearing - Thrust Crankshaft Upper .05 MM U/S AR X X
6337 Bearing - Thrust Crankshaft Upper .25 MM U/S AR X X
6337 Bearing - Thrust Crankshaft Upper .50 MM U/S AR X X
6337 Bearing - Thrust Crankshaft Upper .75 MM U/S AR X X
6337 Bearing - Thrust Crankshaft Upper 1.00 MM U/S AR X X
6333 Bearing - Crankshaft Main Lwr. Std. 5 X X
6333 Bearing - Crankshatft Main Lwr. .02 MM/US AR X X
6333 Bearing - Crankshaft Main Lwr. .05 MM/US AR X X
6333 Bearing - Crankshaft Main Lwr. .25 MM/US AR X X
6333 Bearing - Crankshaft Main Lwr. .50 MM/US AR X X
6333 Bearing - Crankshaft Main Lwr. .75 MM/US AR X X
6333 Bearing - Crankshaft Main Lwr. 1.00 MM/US AR X X
6378 Washer - Crankshaft Damper 1 X X
6700 Seal - Crankshatft Frt., Camshatt, Oil Pump Shaft 3 X X
6701 Seal - Crankshaft Rear 1 X X
6397 Dowel Pin - Flywheei 3 X X
6A340 Bolt - Crank Pulley 1 X X
6B316 Key - Crankshait 1 X X

11




VALVE ASSEMBLIES & ROCKER ARM COVER

FPP00440

12



VALVE ASSEMBLIES & ROCKER ARM COVER

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
6505 Valve - Cyl. Head Exhaust Std. 4 X X
6505 Valve - Cyl. Head Exhaust .015 0/S AR X X
6505 Valve - Cyl. Head Exhaust .030 O/S AR X X
6507 Valve - Cyl. Head Intake Std. - 4 X X
6507 Valve - Cyl. Head Intake .015 O/S AR X X
6507 Valve - Cyl. Head Intake .030 O/S AR X X
6510 Bushing - Valve Guide 4 X X
6513 Spring - Int./Exh. Valve 8 X X
6571 Seal - Valve Stem 8 X X
6500 Tappet - Vailve Adjuster 8 X X
6514 Retainer - Valve Spring 8 X X
6518 Key - Valve Spring Retainer 16 X X
6564 Raocker Arm - Cyl. Head 8 X X
6582 Cover Asy. Valve Rocker Arm with Filler Cap 1 X X
6584 Gasket - Valve/Rocker Arm Cover 1 X X
6766 Cap — Ol Filier 1 X X
N805087 Boit - Rocker Arm Cover M6 X 1.0 X 15 9 X X

NOTE: EXHAUST VALVE INSERTS (6057) PART OF (6079) GASKET KIT-UPPER

13




OIL PUMP & OIL PAN

N605880

6278

N606523

N605786

N620482

N806378

N806379

FPP00441

14



OIL PUMP & OIL PAN

BASE NUMBER

DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB

6256 Sprocket — Oil Pump 1 X X
6619 Gasket - Oil Pump Cover to Timing Housing 1 X X
6600 Pump - Qil (Less Screen) 1 X X
6617 Tube - Oil Pickup with Screen 1 X X
6626 Gasket - Qil Pickup Tube 1 X X
6659 Gasket - Oil Pump to Block 1 X X
6675 Pan - Engine Qil 1 X X
6710 Gasket - Oil Pan 1 X X
87071 Seal 2 1/4x.14 (O-ring) Oil Pump to Block 1 X X
87072 Seal 2 3/8x14 (O-ring) Qil Pump to Block 1 X X
6278 Washer - Oit Pump 1 X X
68288 Sensor Asy. - Cylinder 1D Qil Pump 1 X

N600313 Bolt - Gil Pump Sprocket M10 X 1.5 X 40 1 X X
N605786 Bolt - Oil Pump Screen & Cover M8 X 1.25 X 20 2 X X
N606523 Bolt M6 X 1 X 47.5 Gil Pump to Cyl. Block 4 X X
N605880 Bolt - Camshaft Sensor M5 X .8 X 20 2 X X
N806378 Bolt - Qil Pan to Block M6 X 27.5 Hex Flange Head 16 X X
N806379 Bolt - Oil Pan to Front Cover M6 X 52.5 Hex Flange Head 2 X X
6026 Plug - 11.4MM Cup Oil Pump 1 X X
N620482 Nut - Oil Pickup Tube 10 X 1.5 1 X X
6C629 Spacer — Qil Pan .009 AR X X
6C629 Spacer — Qil Pan .0185 AR X X
6C629 Spacer — Qil Pan .028 AR X X
6730 Plug — Oil Pan Drain 1 X X

15



INTAKE MANIFOLD - EFI

(UPPER)

N807461

3439 N807462

FPP00450 (Lgﬁg R

N807458
N808163 14536 N605904

16



INTAKE MANIFOLD - EFI

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
9439 Gasket - Intake Manifold to Cylinder Head 1 X

14303 Strap - Ground Wire 1 X X
9C492 Cap -Vac. Fitting 2 X X
9A474 Fitting - Vacuum Upper Intake 1 X

9424 Manifold - Intake Upper 1 X

Also Order As Required: 6B608 BA, 9996

6B608 Tube Fitting — PCV AR X

9996 Nipple — Fuel Pressure Regulator AR X

9H486 Gasket - Upper to Lower Intake Manifold 1 X

9424 Manifold - Intake Lower 1 X
N605904 Bolt M8 X 1.25 X 16.6. Attaches 42-Pin Connector Bracket to Lower Intake 1 X X
N621939 Nut - Ground Strap M8 X 1.25 1 X X
NB807458 Stud - Lower Intake to Cyl. Head M8 X 1.25 X 96.2 X 1.25 3 X X
N807461 Bolt - Upper / Lower Intake M8 X 1.25 X 45 5 X
N807462 Bolt - Lower Intake to Cyl. Head M8 X 1.25 X 67.2 6 X X
N808163 Stud - Lower Intake to Cyl. Head M8 X 1.25 X 63.7 ) 1 X X
14536 Bracket — 42 Pin Connector 1 X X

17




FUEL INJECTOR & RAIL - EFI

9E498
/ N807897 /Q\
\.
' o
9H321 90280
9H323
9F593
-
FPP00451
BASE NUMBER | ___DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
9E498 Connector Asy. - Fuel Rail Damper / Upr. Intake 1 X
9F593 Fuel Injector - 4 X
9D280 Fuel Rail 1 X
N807897 Screw & Washer - Fuel Rail 2 X X
9H321 Valve Asy. — Pressure Relief 1 X
9H323 Cap — Valve Asy. 1 X
9F775 Fuel Damper Asy. 1 X

18




ALTERNATOR

10329

O@é\/\

10C359

FPP00444
N807805
10346
N606068
BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EF CAR
10346 Alternator - 95 Amp less Pulley (NOT PART OF BASE ENGINE) 1 X X
10344 Pulley 1 X X
10329 Insulator - Generator Terminal 1 X X
10C359 Regulator & Brush Asy. 1 X X
N807805 Nut - Pulley M16 x 1.5 Hex Washer 1 X X
10A313 Bracket — Alternator Support 1 X X
N606068 Bolt — Alternator Mounting M10 X 80 3 X X

19




IGNITION SYSTEM

— —
(@)
12280
12281
\
N606502
52C~
12029
FPP00446

22



IGNITION SYSTEM

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFl | CARB
12029 Coil Asy. - Ignition 1 X X
12280 Wire Set & Bracket Asy. Spark Plugs RH 1 X
12281 Wire Set & Bracket Asy. Spark Plugs LH 1 X

52C Spark Plug - industrial 4 X X
18832 Capacitor Asy. - ignition 1 X

N606502 Bolt M5 X .8 X 37 8 X

23




WATER PUMP AND THERMOSTAT

12A648

W500215 ‘
N606676 87056 W
8290

8501 FPP0O0442
N808517

BASE NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | EFI CARB
8255 Gasket - Water Outlet Connection 1 X X
8501 Water Pump Asy. 1 X X
8507 Gasket - Water Pump 1 X X
8592 Connection - Water Outlet Cyl. Head 1 X X
10884 Sender Asy. - Water Temp. 1 X X

Hose - Water 1/4 Dia(13 In.) Cyl. Block to Intake. Procure Locally 1 X

Hose - Water 1/4 Dia(19 in) Intake to Htr. Hose. Procure Locally 1 X
12A648 Sensor - Water Temp. 1 X X
N808517 Bolt - Water Pump to Cyl. Block M8 X 1.25 X 53 3 X X
W500215 Screw - Water Outlet Cyl. Head M6x25 Hex Flange 2 X X
8575 Thermostat Assembly i X X
8290 Inlet Water Tube 1 X X
N606676 Screw & Washer M6 X 1.0 X 20 1 X X
87056 Seal 3/16 X .14 1 X X

26




DECALS & DRAIN COCK

QTYy

BASE

BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER

ZB-001-001

1 C3Jz 64 1 B DECAL - SERVICE INFORMATION
INSTALL ON ROCKER ARM COVER TOP SIDE, REAR

1 8115 2 PETCOCK

ZB-001-002
1 194 1 WARNING TAG
1 8115 2 PETCOCK

27




MANIFOLDS & LIFTING EYES (CARB.)
& ENGINE BY-PASS COOLANT HOSES

9A474
N605787

- (
{Y

6L042

9424

N620482
N808162

9430

N802209

N808163 ///

N620481

FPP00235
QTY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-002-001
1 9439 1 GASKET - INTAKE MANIFOLD
1 9424 2 MANIFOLD - INTAKE
8 N605787 3 A BOLT M8X1.25 X 25 HEX FLG HD
ATTACH 9424 TO HEAD
TORQUE TO 15-22 FT-LBS.
1 NB802884 4 STUD - M10 X 1.5/1.5 X 84 NX SHD
1 6L042 5 LIFTING EYE- LEFT SIDE
1 17N090 6 SPACER - LIFT EYE LEFT SIDE
1 N808162 7 BOLT - M8X1.25X33
1 N620482 8 NUT M10 - 1.5 UBS)
1 9A474 9 FIT & CAP ASSY INT MAN VAC CNT
1 9448 10 GASKET - EXHAUST MANIFOLD
1 9430 11 MNFLD. EXH.
7 N802209 12 B BOLT M10- 1.5 X 55 HEX FLNG HD
ATTACH 9430 TO HEAD
TORQUE TO 35-50 FT-LBS.
2 N806948 13 STUD - M10X1.50/M8X1.25
1 N808163 14 STUD M8X1.25/1.25X63.7
1 17N090 15 SPACER - LIFT EYE RIGHT SIDE
1 17N090 16 SPACER - LIFT EYE RIGHT SIDE
1 17K004 17 LIFTING EYE - RIGHT SIDE

28




MANIFOLDS & LIFTING EYES (CARB.)
& ENGINE BY-PASS COOLANT HOSES

QTY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-002-001 (cont.)
3 N620481 18 NUT - M8 - 1.25 (UBS)
1 87839 19 PIPE PLUG 1/2-14 SOCKET HEAD
ZB-002-003
1 9439 1 GASKET - INTAKE MANIFOLD
1 9424 2 MANIFOLD - INTAKE
8 N605787 3 A BOLT M8X1.25 X 25 NEX FLG HD ATTACH 9424 TO
HEAD TORQUE TO 15-22 LB-FT.
1 9A474 4 FIT & CAP ASSY INT MAN VAC CNT
: ZB-002-004
1 N802884 1 STUD-M10 X 1.5/1.5 X 84 NX SHD
1 17N090 2 SPACER - LIFT EYE LEFT SIDE
1 6L042 3 LIFTING EYE - LEFT SIDE
1 N620482 4 NUT M10-1.5 (UBS)
1 NB808 162 5 BOLT - M8X1.25X33
1 N808 163 6 STUD M8X1.25/1.25X63.7
2 N806948 7 STUD - M10X1.50/M8X1.25
1 17N0S0 8 SPACER - LIFT EYE RIGHT SIDE
1 17N090 9 SPACER - LIFT EYE RIGHT SIDE
1 17K004 10 LIFTING EYE - RIGHT SIDE
3 N620481 11 NUT - M8 - 1.25 (UBS)
ZB-002-005
1 9448 1 GASKET - EXHAUST MANIFOLD
1 9430 2 MANF ASY EXH RH
6 N811569 3 BOLD M10X1.5X33.5HEXFLNGPIL
2 N811569 4 STUD M10X33.5+M8X18.9 HEX FLNG
2 N620481 5 NUT - M8-1.25 (UBS)
1 N807040 6 A CAP-M22X1-5 HEX INSTALL ON EGR BOSS
1 9G458 7 PLUG
ZB-002-006
1 9448 1 GASKET - EXHAUST MANIFOLD
1 9430 2 MNFLD. EXH. TURBO
6 N802209 3 A BOLT - M10 - 1.5 X 55 HEX FLNG HD ATTACH 9430
TO CYLINDER HEAD TORQUE 35-50 FT LBS. 47-68
NM
2 N806948 4 A STUD-M10X1.50/M8X1.25
1 17N090 5 SPACER - LIFT EYE RIGHT SIDE
1 17N090 6 SPACER - LIFT EYE RIGHT SIDE
1 6L042 7 LIFTING EYE - RIGHT SIDE
2 N620481 8 NUT - M8 - 1.25 (UBS) ATTACH 17K004 TO MANIFOLD
TORQUE (20-30 NM) 15-22 FT LBS
1 87839 9 PIPE PLUG 1/2-14 SOCKET HEAD
ZB-038-002
2 18599 1 D 90 DEG ELB 3/8 NTPF X 5/8 TUBE INSTALL IN SIDE
HOLES OF WATER CHAMBER IN INTAKE MANIFOLD.
2 87838 2 C PIPE PLUG 3/8-18 SOCKET HEX HD INSTALL IN
BOTTOM HOLES OF WATER CHMBER IN INTAKE
MANIFOLD.
1 381200 3 B HOSE-HEATER 5/8 I.D. X 54.0 REAR ELBOW ON
INTAKE MANIFOLD TO UPPER QUTLET TUBE.
1 381200 4 A HOSE-HEATER 5/8 I.D. X 40.0 FORWARD ELBOW ON
INTAKE MANIFOLD TO LOWER INLET TUBE
4 9171 5 HOSE CLAMP 1.12 ROUND WORM SCR.
1 13A506 6 RETAINER RR LAMP WIRING
1 N605770 7 BOLT M6 X 1.0 X 12 HEX FLNG HD.
1 N630067 8 FLAT WASHER
2 95873 9 STRAP 1.75 BUNDLING.
ZB-038-003 (EFI)
1 381200 1 HOSE-HEATER 5/8 1.D. X 40.0
2 9171 2 HOSE CLAMP 1.12 ROUND WORM SCR.

29




10300

N805320

w
vt

GENERATOR

N606068
8620
FPP00242
QTY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-011-001
1 10346 1 GENERATOR ASSY. 95 AMP
3 N606068 2 B BOLT M 10-1.5 X 80
ATTACH ALT TO ALT BRACKET
TORQUE TO 30-40 FT LB IN
FOLLOWING SEQUENCE: HAND START
TOP BOLT, TORQUE BOTTOM FRONT
BOLT TO SPEC, TORQUE BOTTOM
REAR BOLT TO SPEC & TORQUE TOP
BOLT TO SPEC
1 N805320 3 A NUT & WASHER M6-1.00
INSTALL ON BATTERY TERMINAL
1 6B209 4 c TENSIONER ASSY
ATTACH TO ALT BRACKET TORQUE
TO 30-40 FT LB
1 8620 5 FEAD BELT
ZB-025-005
1 10K330 1 - [ KIT - ALT. TERM. HARNESS
ZB-025-006
1 10C307 1 | WIRE ASSEMBLY - GENERATOR

38




OIL PRESSURE & WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH

FPP00262
QTyY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-013-001
1 10884 1 SWITCH ASS'Y. - WATER TEMP. (ZAMBON| ONLY)
REMOVE TEMP. SWITCH FROM ENGINE & INSTALL
NEW ONE.
ZB-014-001
1 9278 1 | SWITCH ASSY - OIL PRESSURE

39




EFI CONTROL

12A650

14324

e i
\ [°) 5 o— Ton 10A979
O FPP00295
\
O L_)
S SA| ||
O
o
> \/
i O
12581 o o
o\ 12A697
381162
381401
95428
388034S
QUANTITY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-025-004
A4 9J467 1 INSERT
1 9G444 2 SENSOR ASY - EXH GAS OXY (HEATED)
1 12A650 3 PROCESSOR ASSY - ENG ELEC CTRL
1 10A979 4 LIGHT - MALFUNCTION INDICATOR
1 12A697 5 SENSOR ASY - AIR CHANGE TEMP
1 958428 6 MAP SENSOR - BLD# 3350-S
1 381401 7 HOSE - VACUUM 7/32ID X 76" LONG
1 388034 8 TEE
1 381162 9 HOSE - 3/16ID X 22" LONG
1 12A581 10 WIRE ASSY ENGINE CONTROL
1 14324 11 WIRE ASSY ENGINE TO FRAME

52



OIL LEVEL INDICATOR & TUBE ASSEMBLY

6750.
6754
~
FPP00251
QUANTITY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-026-001 (LEVEL INSTALLATION)
1 6754 1 TUBE - OIL LEVEL
1 6750 2 INDICATOR OIL LEVEL
ZB-026-002 (5° INSTALLATION)
1 6754 1 TUBE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
1 6750 2 INDICATOR OIL LEVEL
ZB-026-003
1 6754 1 TUBE ASSY - OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
1 N801424 2 STUD - M8-M6 X 47.1
1 N620480 3 NUT M6 - 1.00 (UBS)
1 6750 4 INDICATOR OIL LEVEL
Z2B-026-004 (5° INSTALLATION - EFl)
1 6754 1 TUBE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
1 N605904 2 B BOLT HEX FLNG HD M8X1.25 X 16M
1 6750 3 INDICATOR ASY - OIL LEVEL
ZB-026-005 (LEVEL INSTALLATION - EFI)
1 6754 1 TUBE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
1 N605904 2 B BOLT M8X1.25 X 16.0 (UBS)
1 6750 3 INDICATOR ASY - OIL LEVEL

53




EXHAUST PIPE & RAIN CAP

5A235

- n
m% 5A231

802884

<

/
N801681
QUANTITY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-104-001 )
1 9450 1 GASKET - SIDE OUTLET VERTICAL EXHAUST
1 5246 2 EXHAUST PIPE
4 N801681 3 A BOLT M10-1.50 X 25.0 (UBS)
ATT. 5246 TO 9430
1 5C208 4 RAIN CAP
1 N802884 6 E STUD-M10 X 1.5/1.5 X 84 HX SHD
INSTALL IN HOLE #3 ON EXHAUST MANIFOLD.
: REMOVE EXIiSTING BOLT AND SCRAP
1 5A235 7 BRACKET-EXHAUST PIPE
2 N800054 8 D NUT 5/16-18 (UBS)
1 5A231 9 D CLAMP-EXHAUST PIPE (2.00 DIA)
1 N620482 NUT M10-1.5 UBS
1 44877 FLAT WASHER 3/8

64




EXHAUST PIPE & RAIN CAP

QUANTITY BASE BUILD SEQ BUILD CODE PART NAME
NUMBER
ZB-104-003
1 9450 1 GASKET - SIDE OUTLET ANGLED EXHAUST
1 5246 2 EXHAUST PIPE
4 N801681 3 A BOLT M10-1.50 X 25.0 (UBS)
ATT. 5246 TO 9430 4 REQD
1 5C208 4 RAIN CAP ASSY.
1 N802884 5 E STUD-M10 X 1.5/1.5 X 84 HX SHD
INSTALL IN HOLE #3 ON EXHAUST MANIFOLD.
REMOVE EXISTING BOLT AND SCRAP.
1 44877 6 B FLAT WASHER 3/8 (HARDENED)
INSTALL ON ATTH STUD N802884 BEFORE
INSTALLING -5A235
1 5A235 7 BRACKET-EXHAUST SUPPORT
1 N620482 8 c NUT M10-1.5 (UBS)
ATTH -5A235 TO STUD IN HOLE NO. 3 ON -9430-
1 5A231 9 D CLAMP-EXHAUST PIPE (2.00 DIA)
ATTH. 5246 TO 5A235
ZB-104-004
1 9450 1 | GASKET - SIDE OUTLET EXHAUST
ZB-104-005
1 5269 1 FLANGE - EXHAUST PIPE 1.75"
2 N800064 2 STUD M12-1.75X7/16-14X2.53 LG
2 382400 3 NUT 7/16 - 14 (UBS)

65




WIRING DIAGRAMS - EFI

wire

Drive-by |’— Except [
MIL LAMP _@ wire only | | j |Driveby

*18 GAGE
| | ToGeLE
\ SWITCH FUEL
. P/N SELECT
F42B-14A464-MA SWITCH
*18 GAGE
IGNITION
SWITCH
*12 GAGE
T *4 GAGE —
~*16 GAG
!D."‘"-*bv I Drbey
wire only wire @ ©-__
- P 12 VOLT
WV BATTERY
LT e
: © ©
GOVERNOR
FUEL SELECT
PUMP SWITCH
—) P/N F8JL-95704
@L
TEMP GAUGE
| 308 T-LB(18)
— 42-PIN
39 R-W(18) CONNECTOR
TACHOMETER h
S 16A R-LG(16) Cf), e O°C o o\?
\ 209 W-h(18) 11 T-Y(18) o 0 1®® e e
k (O ) b o0
! 30 AMP . o
OIL GAUGE /
787 PK-BK16) -0 e ]
351D BR-W(18) ~
— 658 PK-LG(18) o —LO °
= T
32 R1B(16) 674 Y-BK(18) oD . °
(@] 151 LB-BK(18) ~ ®P
B - 32A D-BL(16) 378 v(18) 00 o Q * e
roor |[||© ' 37 Y(12) "0 ole) © g)
PEDAL | ©) \— n
SENSOR 307 BK-Y(18) —H——
(Dulg'é’%ﬁlv 253 DG-W(18)
w
) * CUSTOMER SUPPLIED WIRE L 350M GY-R(18)
) FPP00490

74



Dealers/Distributors novemer 2000

Australia
IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE

NUMBERS

AUSTRALIA Ford Motor Company Private Bag 2 1743 Sydney Road Tel: 61 3 8359 8060

(Automotive) of Australia Ltd. Campbelifield, Victoria 3061 Fax; 61 3 9359 8276

AUSTRALIA Lees Industries P.O. Box 75 Wynnum Central, Tel: 61 7 3390 5522

(Industrial) Australia PTY Ltd. Queensland 4178, Australia Fax: 61 7 3390 7571

Europe

IFYOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
NUMBERS

HEADQUARTERS

" 49 221 947 00560 |

FINLAND, NORWAY, Masino OY Tiilitie_ 3, FIN-01720 Vantaa . 358 9476 800
SWEDEN : 1 358 9476 80300
FRANCE Fornaut SA 45, Rue Charles Nodier, BP21 F93310 : 33 148 450394
Le Pre St. Gervais Fax: 33 148 457504
GERMANY IMA GmbH Westring 41 Tel: 49 5202 987511
D-33818 Leopoldshoehe Fax: 49 5202 987515
Sauer & Sohn Gross Zimmerner Strasse 51 Tel: 49 6071 206 330
GREAT BRITAIN Dalton Power Products Advance Factory No. 6, Rosehall Road Tel: 44 1698 747528
Ltd. Belishill Industrial Estate Fax: 44 1698 841715
Strathclyde MC43JA
Dalton Power Products Unit 6, Autumn Park Industrial Estate Tel: 44 1476 576666
Ltd. Dysart Road, Grantham Lincoinshire Fax: 44 1476 577127
NG31 7DD
Ford Power Products 20/586 Arisdale Avenue, South Ockendon | Tel: 44 1708 672678
{Sales Office) Essex RM15 5TJ Fax: 44 1708 672215
Hendy Power School Lane
Chandlers Ford Industrial Engine, Tel: 44 2380 579800
Eastleigh, Hampshire S053 4DG Fax: 44 2380 271471
Power Torque Eng. Ltd. Unit 6 Upminster Trading Park, Warley Tel: 44 1708 221071
Street, Upminster, Essex RM14 3PJ Fax: 44 1708 226855
Power Torque Eng. Ltd. Herald Way, Binley, Coventry Tel: 44 2476 635757
Warwickshire CV3 2RQ Fax: 44 2476 635878
ITALY CTM SpA Via C Colombo 41, 1-20090 Trezzano sul | Tel: 39 02 445 5141
Naviglio, (Milano) Fax: 39 02 484 01771
NETHERLANDS Neldalo BV Rendementsweg 4 NL-3641 SK Midrecht| Tel. 31 297 293242
Fax: 31297 285930
SPAIN Equimovil SA P°de Yeserias, 11 Tel: 34 91 474 4211
E-28005 Madrid Fax: 34 91 474 3342
SWITZERLAND Minelli AG Mattenstr. 3, CH-8330 Pfaffikon (ZH) Tel: 4119501720
Fax: 411950 1132
New Zealand
IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
NUMBERS
NEW ZEALAND Lees Industries Group 345 Gt South Road, Takanini, Papakura, | Tel: 64 9 299 6019

Auckland, New Zealand

Fax: 64 9 298 9986

Continued on next page. . .

Appendix - 1




Dealerleistributors (November, 2000)

Oceania _
IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
NUMBERS
OCEANIA Lees Industries Group P.O. Box 71 Papakura, Tel: 64 9 299 6019
Auckland, New Zealand Fax: 64 9 298 9986

North America - Canada

BRITISH CO

IBIA,

IF YOU ARE IN

THEN CALL

ADDRESS

Solith 18034 |
1 Ave.

TELEPHONE
NUMBERS

NEW BRUNSWICK

Foundry

Lunenberg, Nova Scotia,
Canada, BOJ2CO

ndustrial Engines Ltd. 020 Cliveden Tel: 1604 525 85
ALBERTA, Delta, Annacis Island, British Columbia, |Fax: 1 604 525 0974
SASKATCHEWAN Canada, V3M 5R5 Parts:1 604 525 9153
NOVASCOTIA, Lundenberg industriai 53 Falkland Street Tel: 1902 634 8827

Fax: 1 902 634 8886
Engine Dept. Fax:
1902 634 8889

ONTARIO, QUEBEC,

M-K Power Products

5641 McAdam Road

Tel: 1905 890 5323

MANITOBA Corp. Mississauga, Ontario CAN: 1 800 263 5011
Canada, L4Z-1N9 Fax: 1 905 890 6660

North America - United States
IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE

M&I Engine Company, Inc.

thfield, USA
30762 State Highway 181
Daphne, AL 36526

NUMBERS
50

Tel: 1 334 626 8080
1800 633 1834

(Corporate Offices)

Fax: 1334 626 2744

ARIZONA EC Power Systems 8360 E. Via de Ventura, Suite L-200 Tel: 1 480 905 5585
Scottsdale, AZ 85258 Fax: 1 503 224 3907

ARKANSAS Dealers Industrial Power | 3871 Old Getwell Road, P.O. Box 18635 |Tel: 1 901 794 8584
Memphis, TN 38118 Fax: 1 901 360 9844

(Northwestern) Kansas City Power 80 South James Tel: 1913 321 7040
Products Kansas City, KS 66118 1 800 486 5277

Fax: 1913 321 7341

CALIFORNIA Powertech Engines Inc. 2933 E. Hamilton Avenue Tel: 1559 264 1776
Fresno, CA 93721 1800 750 1776

Fax: _1 559 264 2933

Powertech Engines Inc. 2003 Leghorn Street Tel: 1650 968 2434

Corp. Admin.) Mountainview, CA 94043 ax: 1650 969 1267

Powertech Engines Inc. 1410B South Acacia Avenue Tel: 1714 635 1774

(Branch) Fuilerton, CA 92831 1800 784 1776

Fax: 1714 635 1771

COLORADO Industrial Power Systems | 3233 Oakland Street Tel: 1303 360 7110

Aurora, CO 80010

1 800 678 3673

Fax: 1303 360 7519
Industrial Power Systems | 3250 Oakland Strest Tel: 1303 364 6456
(Engine Division) Aurora, CO 80010 1877 842 0489
Fax: 1303 360 8211

Continued on next page. ..

Appendix - 2




Dea'el"S/DiStributOl’S (November, 2000)

North America - United States (Continued)

Engines

IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
NUMBERS
CONNECTICUT Engine Distributors, Inc. 56 Mitchell Road Tel: 1978 356 2114
(Branch) Ipswich, MA 01938 US: 1800 446 1026
MA: 1800 325 4228
Fax: 1978 356 9602
DELAWARE Engine Distributors, Inc. 332 South 17th Street Tel: 1856 365 8631
(Main Office) Camden, NJ 08105-1798 1800 220 2700
Fax: 1 856 338 0606
DISTRICT OF Engine Distributors, Inc. 332 South 17th Street Tel: 1856 365 8631
COLUMBIA (Main Office) Camden, NJ 08105-1798 1 800 220 2700
: Fax: 1 856 338 0606
FLORIDA Highway Equipment & P.O. Box 547189 Orlando, FL 32854 Tel: 1407 843 6310
Supply Co. (ship to 1017 West Jackson St. 1 800 827 6495
Orlando, FL 32805) Fax:_1407 849 0740
Highway Equipment & 4850 Collins Rd. Unit 103, P.O. Box Tel: 1904 215 6356
Supply Co. (Branch) 440367, Jacksonville, FL. 32222-0367 Fax: 1904 215 7109
Highway Equipment & 6015 U.S. Highway 301 Tel: 18136219634
Supply Co. (Branch) North Tampa, FL 33610 1800 827 9092
Fax. 1813 621 6873
(Panhandie) M&l Engine Company, Inc. |30762 State Highway 181 Tel: 1334 626 8080
Daphne, AL 36526 1800 633 1834
Fax: 1334 626 2744
GEORGIA Engine Distributors, Incll |303 Interstate Drive i Tel: 1 336 434 6616
Archdale, NC 27263-4539 1 800 220 7080
Fax: 1 336 434 6612
— (Southeastern) Highway Equipment & P.O. Box 547189 Orlando, FL 32854 Tel: 1407 843 6310
Supply Co. (ship to: 1017 West Jackson St. 1 800 827 6495
Orlando, FL 32805) Fax: 1407 849 0740
HAWAII Powertech Engines Inc. 2933 E. Hamilton Avenue Tel: 1559 264 1776
Fresno, CA 93721 1800750 1776
Fax:_ 1559 264 2933
IDAHO E.C. Power Systems 4499 Market Street Tel: 1208 342 6541
Boise, ID 83705-5428 1 800 354 6767
Fax: 1208 345 4308
ILLINOIS Tel: 1414 567 8575
— (Central, North Centra Engine Power, Inc. 1830 Executive Drive Wl 1800 242 2289
& Northeastern) Oconomowoc, Wl 53066 Fax: 1414 567 2556
— (Northwestern) Midwestern Power Division|5194 Northeast 17th Street Tel: 1515 264 1650
Des Moines, 1A 50313 1 800 367 8503
Fax: 1515 264 1651
— (Southern) Kansas City Power 80 South James Tel: 1913 321 7040
Products Kansas City, KS 66118 1 800 486 5277
Fax 1913 321 7341
— (Western) Midwestern Power 7820 42nd Street Tel: 1309 787 4300
Division (Branch) Rock Island, IL 61204 Fax: 1 309 787 4397
INDIANA Engine Power, Inc. 1830 Executive Drive, P.O. Box 66 Tel: 1262 567 8575
— (Northern) Oconomowic, WI 53066-0066 WL 1800 242 2289
, Fax: _1 262 567 2556
— (Southern) Power Unlimited, Inc. P.O. Box 3008, Louisville, KY 40201 Tel: 1502 581 0916
(ship to: 830 South Ninth St. 1800 634 7912
Louisville, KY 40210) Fax: 1 502 584 4544
IOWA Midwestern Power Division| Cummins Great Plains Tel: 1515 264 1650
(Branch) 5194 NE 17th Street 1 800 367 8503
Des Moines, 1A 50313 Fax: 1515 264 1651
Midwestern Power Division| 625 33rd Avenue, S.W. P.O. Box 1107 Tel: 1319 366 7537
(Branch) Cedar Rapids, IA 52406 Fax: 1319 366 7562
— (Western) Anderson Industrial 5532 Center Street Tel: 1402 558 8700

Omaha, NE 68106

1800 747 1438

Fax: 1402 558 8249

Continued on next page. . .

Appendix - 3



Dealers/Distributors noemer, 2000

North America - United States (Continued)

IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE

' NUMBERS
KANSAS Kansas City Power 80 South James Tel: 1913 321 7040
Products Kansas City, KS 66118 1 800 486 5277
Fax: 1913 321 7341
KENTUCKY Power Unlimited, Inc. P.O. Box 3008, Louisville, KY 40201-3008 | Tel: 1 502 581 0916
(ship to: 830 South Ninth St. 1 800 634 7912
Louisville, KY 40210) Fax: 1502 584 4544
LOUISIANA Lightbourn Equipment Co. |P.O. Box 801870, Dallas, TX 75380-1870 | Tel: 1 972 233 5151
— (Northern) (ship to: 13649 Beta Rd., 1 800 729 3131
Dallas TX 75244) Fax: 1972 661 0738
~— (Southern) Lightbourn Equipment Co. [8272 EI Rio, Suite 110, Tel: 1713 741 2003
B Houston, TX 77054 1 800 827 1717
Fax: 1713 741 1909
MAINE Engine Distributors, Inc. 56 Mitchell Road Tel: 1978 356 2114
(Branch) Ipswich, MA 01938 US: 1800 446 1026
MA: 1800 325 4228
Fax: 1978 356 9602
MARYLAND Engine Distributors, Inc. 332 South 17th Street Tel: 1609 365 8631
(Main Office) Camden, NJ 08105-1798 1 800 220 2700
Fax: 1 609 338 0606
MASSACHUSETTS Engine Distributors, Inc. 56 Mitchell Road Tel: 1978 356 2114
(Branch) Ipswich, MA 01938 US: 1800 446 1026
MA: 1 800 325 4228
Fax: 1 978 356 9602
MICHIGAN Engine Center, Inc. 2351 Hilton Road Tel: 1248 399 0002
— (Lower Peninsula) Ferndale, MI 48220 1 800 726 8870
Fax: 1248 399 3142
— (Upper Peninsula) Engine Power, Inc. 1830 Executive Drive Tel: 1262 567 8575
P.O.Box 78764 WI: 1800 242 2289
Oconomowoc, Wi 53066-4831 Fax: 1 262 567 2556
MINNESOTA Northern Power Products, [2815 Eagandale Bivd. Tel: 1651 452 8300
Inc. P.O.Box 21348 1 800 284 6247
Eagan, MN 55121-0348 Fax: 1651452 9182
MISSISSIPPI Dealers Industrial Power 3871 Old Getwell Road, P.O. Box 18635 | Tel: 1 901 794 8584
Memphis, TN 38118 Fax: 1 901 360 9844
— (Panhandle) Lightbourn Equipment Co. 8272 E| Rio, Suite 110, Tel: 1713 741 2003
Houston, TX 77054 1800 827 1717
Fax: 1713 741 1909
MISSOURI Kansas City Power 80 South James Tel: 1913 321 7040
Products Kansas City, KS 66118 1 800 486 5277
Fax: 1913 321 7341
— (Boot Heel) Dealers Industrial Power [3871 Old Getwell Road, P.O. Box 18635 | Tel: 1 901 794 8584
Memphis, TN 38118 Fax: 1901 360 9844
MONTANA— (Eastern & | Industrial Power Systems [3233 Qakland Street Tel: 1303 360 7110
Central) Corporate Offices) Aurora, CO 80010 Fax: 1 303 360 9579
E.C. Power Systems 4499 Market Street Tel: 1208 342 6541
— (Western) Boise, 1D 83705-5428 1 800 354 6767
Fax: 1208 345 4308
NEBRASKA Anderson Industrial 5532 Center Street Tel: 1402 558 8700
Engines Omaha, NE 68106 1 800 747 1438
Fax: 1402 558 8249
NEVADA Powertech Engines Inc. 2933 E. Hamilton Avenue Tel: 1559 264 1776
Fresno, CA 93721 1 800 750 1776
Fax: 1559 264 2933
NEW HAMPSHIRE Engine Distributors, Inc. 56 Mitchell Road Tel: 1978 356 2114
(Branch) Ipswich, MA 01938 US: 1800 446 1026
MA: 1 800 325 4228
Fax: 1978 356 9602
NEW JERSEY Engine Distributors, Inc. 400 University Court Tel: 1856 228 7298
(Main Office) Blackwood, NJ 08012 1800 220 2700
Fax: 1 856 228 5531

Continued on next page. . .

Appendix - 4




Dealers/Distributors no.emer, 2000

North America - United States (Continued)

IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELLEPHONE

NUMBERS
NEW MEXICO EC Power Systems 8360 E. Via de Ventura, Suite L-200 Tel: 1 480 905 5585
— (Central & Southern) Scottsdale, AZ 85258 Fax: 1 503 224 3907
Industrial Power Systems [3233 Oakland Street Tel: 1303 360 7110
— (Northern) (Corporate Offices) Aurora, CO 80010 1 800 678 3673
Fax: 1303 360 7519
NEW YORK — (NewYork { Engine Distributors, Inc. 332 South 17th Street Tel: 1 856 365 8631
City & Nassau County) | (Main Office) : Camden, NJ 08105-1798 1 800 220 2700
Fax 1 856 338 0606
— (Upstate & Hudson Pitt Auto Electric Co. 2900 Stayton Street Tel: 1412766 9112
Valley) Industrial Engine Division |Pittsburgh, PA 15212-2698 US: 1800 245 0711
Fax: 1412 766 5508
1 800 551 5908
NORTH CAROLINA Engine Distributors, Inc. Il |303 Interstate Drive Tel: 1 336 434 6616
Archdale, NC 27263-4539 1 800 220 7080
Fax 1 336 434 6612
NORTH DAKOTA Northern Power Products, [2815 Eagandale Blvd. Tel: 1651 452 8900
Inc. P.O. Box 21348 1 800 284 6247
Eagan, MN 55121 Fax: 1651452 9182
OHIO — (Central) Graham Ford, Inc. P.O.Box 789 Tel: 1 614 464 6006
Columbus, OH 43216-0789 (ship to: 1 800 837 0001,

707 W. Broad Street ext. 6006

Columbus, OH 43222) Fax: 1614 464 6013
— (Northern) North Coast Ford 11885 Bellaire Road Tel: 1216 251 5800
Industrial, Inc. Cleveland, OH 44135 OH: 1 800 423 1316
Fax: 1216 251 8675
— (Southeastern) Pitt Auto Electric Co. 2900 Stayton Street Tel: 1412 766 9112
Industrial Engine Division |Pittsburgh, PA 15212 US: 1800 245 0711
Fax: 1412 766 3229
1 800 551 5908
— (Southern) - Power Unlimited, Inc. P.O. Box 3008, Louisville, KY 40201 Tel: 1502 581 0916
(ship to: 830 South Ninth St. 1 800 634 7912
: Louisville, KY 40210) Fax: 1502 584 4544
OKLAHOMA — (Except Kansas City Power 80 South James Tel: 1913 321 7040
Panhandle) Products Kansas City, KS 66118 1 800 486 5277
Fax: 1913 321 7341
— (Panhandle) Lighbourn Equipment Co. |13649 Beta Road Tel: 1972 233 5151
Dallas, TX 75244 Fax: 1972 661 0738
OREGON E.C. Power Systems 1805 N.W. 21st Avenue Tel: 1503 224 3623
P.O. Box 10286 1 800 452 1511
Portland, OR 97210-0286 Fax: 1503 224 3907
PENNSYLVANIA Engine Distributors, Inc. 332 South 17th Street Tel: 1 856 365 8631
— (Eastern) (Main Office) Camden, NJ 08105-1798 1 800 220 2700
Fax: 1 856 338 0606
— (Western) Pitt Auto Electric Co. 2900 Stayton Street Tel: 1412 766 9112
Industrial Engine Division |Pittsburgh, PA 15212 US: 1 800 245 0711
Fax: 1412 766 3229
1 800 551 5908
RHODE ISLAND Engine Distributors, Inc. 56 Mitchell Road Tel: 1978 356 2114
(Branch) Ipswich, MA 01938 US: 1 800 446 1026
MA: 1 800 325 4228
Fax: 1 978 356 9602
SOUTH CAROLINA Engine Distributors, Inc.ll  |303 Interstate Drive Tel: 1 336 434 6616
Archdale, NC 27263-4539 1 800 220 7080
Fax: 1 336 434 6612
TENNESSEE Power Unlimited, Inc. 1401 Galway Tel: 1423 525 1193
{Branch) Knoxville, TN 37917 1 800 251 9318
Fax: 1423 637 2448
— (Central & Eastern) Power Unlimited, Inc. P.O. Box 3008 Tel: 1502 581 0916
Louisville, KY 40201 (ship to: 830 South 1800634 7912
Ninth St., Louisville, KY 40210) Fax: 1 502 584 4544
— (Western) Dealers Industrial Power [3871 Old Getwell Road, P.O. Box 18635 | Tel: 1 901 794 8584
Memphis, TN 38118 Fax: 1 901 360 9844

Continued on next page. . .

Appendix - 5




Dealers/Distributors novemver 2000,

North America - United States (Continued)

Inc. (Corporate Offices)

Aurora, OH 80010

IF YOU ARE IN THEN CALL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
NUMBERS
TEXAS Lightbourn Equipment Co. [ P.0. Box 801870 Dalias, TX 75380 (ship | Tel: 1 972 233 5151
to: 13649 Beta Road, Dallas, TX 75244) | Fax: 1972 661 0738
Lightbourn Equipment Co. [8272 El Rio Tel: 1713 741 2003
(Branch) Suite 110 1800 827 1717
Houston, TX 77054 Fax: 1713 741 1909
UTAH — (Central & Industrial Power Systems, | 2492 W. Custer Road Tel: 1801 908 8099
Northern) Inc. (Engine Division) Salt Lake City, UT 84104 US: 1 800 705 3699
Fax: 1 801 908 8098
— (Southern) EC Power Systems 8360 E. Via de Ventura, Suite L-200 Tel: 1480 905 5585
Scottsdale, AZ 85258 Fax: 1 503 224 3907
VERMONT Engine Distributors, Inc. 56 Mitchell Road Tel: 1978 356 2114
{Branch) Ipswich, MA 01938 US: 1 800 446 1026
Fax: 1 978 356 9602
VIRGINIA Engine Distributors, Inc. 332 South 17th Street Tel: 1856 365 8631
(Main Office) Camden, NJ 08105-1798 1 800 220 2700
Fax: 1856 338 0606
— (Southwestern) Power Unlimited, Inc. P.O. Box 3008, Louisville, KY 40201 Tel: 15025810916
(ship to: 830 South Ninth St. 1800 634 7912
Louisvilie, KY 40210) Fax: 1 502 584 4544
WASHINGTON E.C. Power Systems 6051 S. 194th Street Tel: 1253 872 7011
{Branch) Kent, WA 98032-1169 1 800 247 5899
Fax: 1243 872 6947
WEST VIRGINIA Pitt Auto Electric Co. 2900 Stayton Street Tel: 1412766 9112
Industrial Engine Division | Pittsburgh, PA 15212 US: 1800 245 0711
Fax: 1412 766 3229
1800 551 5908
WISCONSIN Engine Power, Inc. 1830 Executive Drive Tel: 1262 567 8575
— (Eastern) P.O.Box 66 WL 1800 242 2289
Qconomowoc, WI 53066-0066 Fax: 1 262 567 2556
— (Northwestern) Northern Power Products, | 2815 Eagandale Blvd. Tel: 1651 452 8900
Inc. P.O. Box 21348 1 800 284 6247
Eagan, MN 55121-0348 Fax: 1651 452 9182
WYOMING Industrial Power Systems, | 3233 Oakland Street Tel: 1303 360 7110

Fax: 1303 360 9579

Appendix - 6




Power
Prod,ucts

The Source for Power
Worldwide ™

Ford Power Products, LLC
28333 Telegraph Rd., Suite 300
Southfield, Ml 48034
248 945 4500
(Fax) 248 945 4501

Ford Power Products, LTD
Arisdale Avenue
South Ockendon
Essex, RM 15 5TJ England
44 1708 858 415
(Fax) 44 1708 858 815

Ford Power Products, GmbH
Stolberger Str. 313
D-50933 Koln, Germany
49 221 94700 551
(Fax) 49 221 94700 560



